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Table 2. 

Staff Gender n % 

Female 599 59.5 

Male 386 38.3 

Prefer not to say 17 1.7 

Gender Diverse 5 0.5 

 

 

 

 

Table 3. 

Staff age n % 

18 – 24 years 
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'ĞŶĞƌĂů�ƚƌĂǀĞů�ďĞŚĂǀŝŽƵƌ 

Participants’ most popular mode of transport remains the car, in line with previous years’ findings. There 

has been a decrease since 2020 with 35% of participants traveling via car (Figure 1) compared to 42% in 

2020. Cycling (as well as e-bike and other various similar modes) has shown a slight increase from 2020 

as it has grown from nearly 18% to 21%. The most notable change is the increase in busing, which has 

grown from 7% to 15%. Figure 2 breaks down the 3 main categories to get a better understanding of 

what these main groups consist of. 

 

Figure 1. 

�ŵŽƵŶƚ�ŽĨ�WĞŽƉůĞ�dŚĂƚ�hƐĞ��ĂĐŚ�DŽĚĞ�ŽĨ�dƌĂŶƐƉŽƌƚ 
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Figure 5. 

<ĞǇ�ZĞĂƐŽŶƐ�ĨŽƌ�DŽĚĞ�ŽĨ�dƌĂŶƐƉŽƌƚ�;^ƚƵĚĞŶƚƐ�ǀƐ͘�^ƚĂīͿ 

 
9% of respondents said they chose their travel mode because they enjoyed it. Of those people, 31% walk 

and 30% cycle (Table 7), indicating that active transport and enjoyment go hand in hand.  

Table 7. 

Mode of travel n % 

Walk 88 31.4 

Cycle (non-electric) 84 30.0 

Car/ Van (driver) (non-electric) 38 13.6 

Bus 26 9.3 

E-bike 23 8.2 

Motorbike/ Moped 6 
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Table 15. 

Which initiative would most encourage walking n % 

Nothing would make me walk (or walk more often) to University 74 54.4 

Other (please specify): 14 10.3 

A shuttle bus service when returning home at night 10 7.4 

Improved/ new pathway connections to University 9 6.6 

Free UC vehicle or taxi for personal emergency trips 8 5.9 

Better security along walking routes (lighting, visibility) 7 5.1 

Improved crossing facilities on routes to University 5 3.7 

More easily accessible showers/ changing facilities at the University 5 3.7 

More lockers at University 4 2.9 

 

Carpooling 

Carpooling Respondents were asked about their carpooling behaviours and ideas. When asked which 

initiative would most encourage them to carpool, the most common response was nothing (39%). The 

second most common option shows that people would be open to it (19%) if there were infrastructure in 

place to find others. 

 

Table 16. 

What would encourage you to car pool n % 

Nothing would make me carpool (or carpool more often or with more people) to 

University 

588 39.0 

Help in finding carpool partners with similar University hours and home locations 284 18.8 

Cheaper car parking for carpooling travellers 215 14.3 

Greater car parking opportunities for car poolers 151 10.0 

Other (please specify): 79 5.2 

More flexible work/study schedule 74 4.9 

Guaranteed ride home, if let down by driver 68 4.5 

Free UC vehicle or taxi for personal emergency trips 49 3.2 
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Travel mode  2020 

baseline  

2022 target  
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Appendix 
Table 17: Student Transport Mode Over Time (in percentages) 


